represented of car parking spaces located in Telford Garden Phase I & II, Huanchengxi Road, Buji Town,

Longgang District, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, the PRC (the “Car Park”). The Directors considered

that by the reason of lack of title documents upon the completion previously, the Car Park could not be

sold or lease out for rental income. According to Hong Kong Accounting Standard 16 Property, Plant and

Equipment , the Car Park should be derecognised when no future economic benefits are expected to arise

from the continued use of the Car Park. Accordingly, the Directors considered that the Car Park should

be fully impaired instead of providing depreciation and amortisation on a straight-line basis over the lease

term and the unexpired period of the land leases, respectively.

The Directors made retrospective restatements (“Restatements”) in relation to the Group’s property, plant

and equipment and prepaid premium for land leases. As such, the financial information have been restated.

The effects of the Restatements by line items are as follows:

At 1 January 2011

Originally

stated Adjustments

After prior year

adjustments

stated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 19,018 (17,452) 1,566

Prepaid premium for land leases 179,445 (1,258) 178,187

Total effect on assets 198,463 (18,710) 179,753

Capital and reserves

Exchange reserve (76,522) 2,948 (73,574)

Accumulated losses 128,696 15,762 144,458

Total effect on equity 52,174 18,710 70,884

45GRAND FIELD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED • Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Buildings and prepaid premium for land leases (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2011

Originally

stated Adjustments

After prior year

adjustments

stated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Administrative expenses (23,578) 1,421 (22,157)

Total effect on loss for the year (23,578) 1,421 (22,157)

Total effect on loss

for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (12,984) 1,421 (11,563)

Loss per share

Basic (0.52 cent) (0.46 cent)

At 31 December 2011

Originally

stated Adjustments

After prior year

adjustments

stated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 17,399 (16,998) 401

Prepaid premium for land leases 183,302 (1,328) 181,974

Total effect on assets 200,701 (18,326) 182,375

Capital and reserves

Exchange reserve (91,498) 3,985 (87,513)

Accumulated losses 136,280 14,341 150,621

Total effect on equity 44,782 18,326 63,108

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

46 GRAND FIELD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED • Annual Report 2012

4. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) AND HONG KONG ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(“HKASs”)

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised HKFRSs and HKASs issued by the

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Asset

Amendments to HKFRS 1 Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-time Adopters

[…]

2013 or such later date as the Group and the Lender may agree further;

(2) an additional daily interest of 5% per annum on the Loan shall be payable from the respective

dates of drawdown of the Loan to 26 November 2013 (both days inclusive). Such additional interest

together with the last quarter interest of the Loan shall be paid monthly by the Group commencing

from 26 April 2013; and

(3) the Share Charge entered into between the Group and the Lender on 20 February 2012 to the

Lender as security for repayment of the Loan, interests and other expenses shall remain effective.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

130 GRAND FIELD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED • Annual Report 2012

40. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

In order to conform with the current year presentation, certain items in the consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2011 and consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December

2011 and 1 January 2011 have been reclassified.

The Group

For the year ended 31 December 2011

Amount

originally stated Reclassification

Amount

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Items on consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2011

Cost of revenue 2,409 115 2,524

Income tax expense 4,067 (115) 3,952

At 31 December 2011

Amount

originally stated Reclassification

Amount

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Items on consolidated statement of

financial position at 31 December 2011

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 2,484 (930) 1,554

Amount due from a director – 930 930

Trade and other payables 21,390 (1,995) 19,395

Amounts due to directors – 2,020 2,020

Amount due to a related party – 90 90

Tax payable 1,071 (115) 956

131GRAND FIELD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED • Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

40. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued)

At 1 January 2011

Amount

originally

stated Reclassification

Amount

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Items on consolidated statement of financial

position at 1 January 2011

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 4,120 (1,221) 2,899

Amount due from a director – 1,221 1,221

Tax recoverable 374 (374) –

Trade and other payables 24,259 (1,309) 22,950

Amounts due to directors – 1,819 1,819

Tax payable 884 (884) –

The Company

At 31 December 2011

Amount

originally

stated Reclassification

Amount

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Items on statement of financial position

at 31 December 2011

Other payables 7,119 (2,110) 5,009

Amounts due to directors – 2,020 2,020

Amount due to a related party – 90 90

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

132 GRAND FIELD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED • Annual Report 2012

40. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued)

The Company (Continued)

At 31 December 2010

Amount

originally stated Reclassification

Amount

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Items on statement of financial position

at 1 January 2011

Other payables 7,231 (1,819) 5,412

Amounts due to directors – 1,819 1,819

41. APPROVAL OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on

26 March 2013.

133GRAND FIELD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED • Annual Report 2012

Five Years Financial Summary

The following is a summary of the consolidated results and of the consolidated assets and liabilities of the Group

for the five years ended 31 December 2012.

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

Year ended 31 December

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated) (restated) (restated) (restated)